

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MASTER NO. 09-cv-118 (VM) (THK)

PASHA ANWAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED,
et al.,

Defendants.

This filing relates to *Headway Investment Corp.*
v. Standard Chartered Bank Int'l (Americas),
Ltd., et al.

**HEADWAY INVESTMENT CORPORATION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Jorge A. Mestre
Alan H. Rolnick
Erimar von der Osten
Carlos A. Rodriguez
Rivero Mestre LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Phone Number: 305-445-2500
Fax Number: 305-445-2505
Email: jmestre@riveromestre.com
ahrolnick@riveromestre.com
evonderosten@riveromestre.com

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
1. Introduction.....	1
2. Applicable Standard for Motion for Reconsideration.....	3
3. Argument	4
A. It was Clear Error to hold that the October 2010 Order was the Scheduling Deadline for Certain Plaintiffs to Amend Pleadings.....	4
B. The April 2012 Order Overlooked Controlling Facts and Evidence Demonstrating that Headway Did Not Unduly Delay in Filing its Motion to Amend.....	7
C. The April 2012 Order Overlooked Controlling Facts and Evidence Demonstrating that the Bank Would Not be Unfairly Prejudiced by the Amendment.....	10
D. The Non-Bank Defendants’ Opposition Travels on Misstatements of Applicable Law and Unsupportable Assertions of Prejudice.....	11
4. Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Perez v. Pavex Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31500404 *1 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	6
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. Mimi So</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l. Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F. 2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3, 11

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
FED. R. CIV. P. 15	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 16	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 1	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 16.....	9

Other Sources	Page(s)
18 C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 4478.....	3
